CITY OF BAYPORT

294 NORTH 3%° STREET
BAYPORT, MN 55003

CITY COUNCIL BUDGET WORKSHOP
City Hall - Council Chambers
November 19, 2012
4:30 p.m. — 6:30 p.m.

*** PLEASE NOTE: There will be no public comment taken at the workshop. ***

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL
UPDATES AND DISCUSSION ON THE 2013 PRELIMINARY BUDGET AND CIP (4:30 - 5:30 p.m.)

Administrator Berg will highlight changes that have been made to the budget and CIP since it was
presented at the September 4, 2012 City Council meeting, which are delineated in the staff memo.
Please note that decreases to the budget are noted in green text and increases are noted in red text.
Additional budget items that the City Council has expressed interest in reviewing are park maintenance
and wages and salaries, relative to the recent police employee labor union proposal.

REVIEW AND DISCUSSION ON THE 2013 FEE SCHEDULE (5:30 — 6:30 p.m.)

Staff’s proposed changes were reviewed at the November 13, 2012 City Council meeting. Additions to
the fee schedule are indicated in red text and deletions are indicated in strikethrough text. Please refer
to the notations on the schedule to provide guidance on fees the city has the authority to adjust and/or
reasons for the proposed changes. Councilmembers should come prepared to discuss specific fees they
may like to see adjusted, so staff can revise the draft ordinance for final adoption at the December 3,
2012 City Council meeting. Councilmembers are encouraged to contact staff prior to the workshop with
specific questions on existing or proposed fees.

ADJOURNMENT



CITY OF BAYPORT

294 NORTH THIRD STREET

BAYPORT, MINNESOTA 55003

PHONE 651-275-4404 FAX 651-275-4411

Date: November 15, 2012

To: Mayor and City Council

CC: Department Heads

From: Mitchell Berg, City Administrator

RE; Workshop Discussion - 2013 Budget and CIP
BUDGET

The attached budget has been updated to reflect adjustments in revenues and expenditures, as well as
items discussed at the September and November City Council meetings. Please note that increases are
highlighted in @ and decreases are highlighted in . It should be noted that per direction from the
City Council, the following items have been included in this budget proposal:

e Adjusted health care insurance premium renewal rates

* Adjusted estimated fuel costs (based on a conversation with the Minnesota Management &
Budget office)
Addition of $400 to the parks budget for a winter satellite toilet for Lakeside Park

* Addition of $6,000 to repair the existing boat access ramp

As a result of these adjustments, the budget has decreased $12,770 from the original figures presented in
September, which could be used to decrease the levy, fund other projects/priorities, or a combination of
both. Additional budget items the City Council expressed an interest in increasing include the park and
cemetery maintenance funds, which have been significantly reduced over the years, and staff feels would
greatly benefit from an additional allocation of funds.

At the last budget workshop, the City Council also expressed interest in exploring costs to outsource
certain Public Works activities. Staff contacted neighboring communities and vendors and estimates an
annual cost of $100,000 to contract for snowplowing services and $35,000 - $45,000 to contract for
mowing/trimming/grounds maintenance in city parks. It should be noted that this information has been
provided for discussion purposes only, and the attached budget proposal includes figures that reflect
completion of snowplowing and park grounds maintenance by existing city staff.

cip

The CIP is a list of capital projects and/or purchases that include City Council requests, recommendations
from department heads and committees, the city’s strategic plan, and items carried over from past CIPs.
These expenditures are a component of the city’s General Fund, which had a balance of $7.9 million on
December 31, 2011. Please refer to the following detail regarding items included in proposed 2013 CIP:

* Public Works Equipment Fund - $200,000
o Purchase of multi-use vehicle to replace a 1990 one-ton with snowplow
o Replacement of Tool Cat vehicle



¢ Water and Sewer Improvement Fund - $571,500
o Purchase of a radio utility meter system to reduce staff time for meter reading (identified
in 2008 budget and reaffirmed in 2011 organizational study)

o Reconstruction of 3™ Avenue South (identified in 2011 pavement management report)

o Completion of utility rate study to determine if 2010-2012 rates require an adjustment for
2013-2015 (recommended by rate study completed in 2009)

o Completion of Inflow and Infiltration (1&1) Project approved by the City Council in 2012
(part of a I&I grant that the city is eligible to receive in 2013)

© Replacement of outdated fire hydrants which are 60-70 years in age
o Completion of TCE plans and specifications (and hiring a lobbyist)

e Street Reconstiuction Fund - $100,000
o Property acquisition for storm water treatment ponds (identified in 2008 budget to
address storm water runoff concerns near treatment plant by Barkers Alps Park)

o Replacement of 3™ Avenue water and sewer utilities

* Cemetery Capital Improvement Fund - $30,000
o Regrading and seeding of cemetery to correct settlement issues

s  Park Dedication Fuad - $6,000
o Completion of Perro Park Master Plan authorized by City Council in 2012 (identified in

2008 budget)

» Fire Equipment Fund - $500,000
o Replacement of 1990 fire engine pumper

o Replacement of non-compliant and outdated SCBA equipment

¢  Police Equipment Fund - $33,000
o Replacement of a squad vehicle (purchase every other year; last one purchased in 2011)
o
s Office Automation Fund - $4,000
o Replacement of two computers (each year)
o Replacement of furniture/chairs for City Council chambers

¢  Municipal Buildings Maintenance Fund - $80,000*

Completion of garage door repairs at Public Works
Completion of parking lot resurfacing at Public Works
Replacement of 20-year old HVAC unit at City Hall (1 of 3)
Completion of exterior brick repairs at City Hall
Completion of garage door repairs at Fire Hall

0O 0CO0OO0OQ

* Expenditures are recommendations from the Municipal Buildings and Maintenance Committee, as
equipment or structures have met or are nearing expected lifespan.
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WATER DEPARTMENT
Revenue Source

WATER HOOK UP

WATER METER

WATER HOOKUP INSPECTION
INVESTMENT INCOME
REFUNDS & REIMBURSEMENTS
WATER REVENUE

LATE CHARGES-WATER

SAFE WATER SURCHARGE
ASSESSMENTS

SEWER DEPARTMENT
Revenue Source
SEWER HOOK UP
SEWER INSPECTION
INVESTMENT INCOME
SEWER REVENUE
SEWER LATE CHARGES
PRISON SEWER

XCEL WASTE WATER
ANDERSEN SEWER
GRANTS

TSFIN
ASSESSMENTS

F\Common\201212013 Budget\Bud Sum +w-sewerxisx

2011 Budget
$5,000.00
$1.000.00

$500.00
$40,000.00
$0.00
$240,000.00
$0.00
$3,500.00
$0.00
$290,000.00

2011 Budget
$3,750.00
$500.00
$35,000.00
$145,000.00
$0.00
$200,000.00
$12,500.00
$200,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$596,750.00

CITY OF BAYPORT

PROPQOSED 2013 BUDGET
REVENUE

2011 Actual 2012 Budget 7431 YTD
$24,000.00 $5,000.00 $16,000.00
$6,000.00 $1,250.00 $4,000.00
$2,350.00 $500.00 $1,650.00
$50,699.00 $22,000.00 $0.00
$3,252.80 $0.00 $10,006.74
$315,925.89 $264,000.00 $2,755.39
-$33.09 $0.00 $0.00
$4,670.13 $3.500.00 $0.00
$46.62 $0.00 $0.00
$406,911.35 $296,250.00 $34,402.13
2011 Actual 2012 Budget 731 YTD
$9,750.00 $3,750.00 $6,750.00
$700.00 $500.00 $500.00
$37,199.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
$209,019.79 $160,000.00 $0.00
-$28.09 $0.00 $0.00
$234,442 56 $200,000.00 $0.00
$5,937.28 $13,000.00 $0.00
$130,012.95 $210,000.00 $0.00
$53,334.25 $0.00 $0.00
$131,593.00 $0.00 $0.00
$886.72 $0.00 $0.00
$812,847 45 $607,250.00 $7,250.00

Proposed
2013 Budgdet $Change % Change
$ 5,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$ 1,250.00 $0.00 0.00%
H 500.00 $0.00 0.00%
§ 40,000.00 $18,000.00 81.82%
$ $0.00 0.00%
$  275,000.00 $11,000.00 417%
$ - $0.00 0.00%
$ 3,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
$ - $0.00 0.00%
$325,250.00 $29,000.00 9.79%
Proposed

2013 Budgdet §$Change % Change
$ 3,750.00 $0.00 0.00%
§ 500.00 $0.00 0.00%
3 35,000.00 $15,000.00 75.00%
$  200,000.00 $40,000.00 25,00%
5 - $0.00 0.00%
$  215,000.00 $15,000.00 7.50%
$ 13,500.00 $500.00 3.85%
$  150,000.00 -$60,000.00 -28.57%
$ - $0.00 0.00%
$ - $0.00 0.00%
§ - $0.00 0.00%
$617,750.00 $10,500.00 1.73%

1111572012



PUMPHOUSE. BOOSTER STATION, AIR STRIPPER

Expense Description
ELECTRIC SERVICE

FUEL FOR HEAT

PUMPAGE FEES

REPAIR & MAINT EQUIPMENT

WATER DEPARTMENT
Expenge Description

PART TIME

WAGES AND SALARIES
OVERTIME

PERA

F.L.C.A.

HSA

EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
WORKER'S COMP
MEDICARE

OFFICE SUPPLIES (5%)
UNIFORMS - TIM

MQOTOR FUELS & Ot
CHEMICALS AND TESTING
OPERATING SUPPLIES
SMALL TOOLS-EQUIPMENT
PROF SER-ENGINEER
CONTRACT SERVICES
BANK FEES

GOPHER STATE
COMMUNICATIONS
POSTAGE

RADIQ REPAIR

PRINTING/ PUBLISHING
INSURANCE

ELECTRIC SERVICE

FUEL FOR HEAT
CONFERENCES & SCHOOLS
REP & MAINT VEH
EGUIFMENT RENTAL
REPAIR/MAINT OFF EQ {5%)
REPAIR & MAINT EQUIPMENT
REPAIR & MAINT STRUCT.
REPAIR & MAINT STREETS
DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
STATE QUARTERLY FEE
TSF TO OFFICE

TSF TO BLDGS

TSF TQ PUBLIC WORKS EQUIP
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

FCommoni201242013 Budget\Bud Sum +w-sewer.xsx

2011 Budget
$21,000.00
$3,600.00
$1,000.00
$20,000.00
$45,600.00

2011 Budget
$6,000.00
$110,368.63
$800.00
$8,001.73
$6,842.85
$6,000.00
$17,844.83
$1,138.20
$1,600.35
$325.00
$400.00
$8,000.00
$26,000.00
$2,300.00
$800.00
$3,000.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$200.00
$750.00
$600.00
$500.00
$6,000.00
$16,000.00
$11,000.00
$500.00
$1,800.00
$1,000.0¢
$600.00
$22,000.00
$1.000.00
$6,000.00
$500.00
$5,000.00
$475.00
$1,000.00
$5,000.00
$121.000.00
$406,346.58

CITY OF BAYPORT

PROPOSED 2013 BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
Proposed
2011 Actual 2012 Budget 7131 YTD 2013 Budget $Change % Change
$22,194.07 $22,500.00 $14,976.10 § 24,000.00 $1,500.00 6.67%
$1,774.79 $3.600.00 $1,105.56 $ 2,000.00 -$1,600.00 -44.44%
$476.57 $1,250.00 $57884 § 700.00 -$550.00 ~44.00%
$19,306.33 $20.000.00 $2,856.86 § 20,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$43,751.76 $47,350.00 $19,517.3%6 $46,700.00 ~$650.00 -1.37%
Proposed

2011 Actual 2012 Budget M YTD 2013 Budget $Change % Change
§11,082.47 $8,000.00 $1,084.00 $ 8,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$111,146.82 $114,105.39 $71.05897 $ 118,476.31 $4,370.92 3.83%
$1,506.80 $1.,000.00 $0.00 § 2,058.00 $1,058.00 105.80%
$8,611.49 $8,345.14 $5,151.93 § 9,318.74 $973.60 11.67%
$7,437.59 $7,632.53 $4,346.48 § 7.969.13 $336.59 A4.M%
$5,265.03 $6,000.00 $3,206.77 $ 600.00 -§5,400.00 -90.00%
$11,770.52 $14,250.00 $9,008.53 . & 12704 12 -$1,483.88 -10.41%
$2,337.83 $3,500.00 $3,00087 3,600.00 $100.00 2.86%
$1,739.66 $1,785.03 $1.01659 § 1,863.75 $78.72 4.41%
$303.42 $325.00 $231.84 $ 350.00 $25.00 7.69%
$5490.96 $420.00 $0.00 § 420.00 $0.00 0.00%
$6,752.00 $9,000.00 54,12647 § 10,000.00 $1,000.00 11.11%
$18,554.98 $27.000.00 $17,67357 § 30,000.00 $3,000.00 11.11%
$3,091.03 $2,800.00 $747.38 § 3,000.00 $200.00 7.14%
$1,179.06 $1,000.00 $8563.40 § 1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$2,580.61 $3,000.00 $8,189.53 $ 4,000.00 $1,000.00 33.33%
$3,786.28 $5,000.00 $2,788.02 § 5,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 § 300.00 $300.00 0.00%
$775.48 $1,000.00 $564.20 § 1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$883.67 $1,000.00 $481.19 § 1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$665.95 $750.00 $298.04 $ 1,000.00 $250.00 33.33%
$326.96 $600.00 $0.00 % 800.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $500.00 $149.81 § 500.00 $0.00 0.00%
$5,613.96 $6,300.00 $5,157.00 § 6,000.00 -$300.00 -4.76%
$16,001.59 $17,500.00 $11,311.37 § 19,000.00 $1,500.00 B.57%
$9.089.52 $12,500.00 $6,118.88 § 14,000.00 $1,500.00 12.00%
$0.00 $500.00 $658.00 $ 760.00 $250.00 50.00%
$4,107.17 $2.250.00 $2,763.07 § 3,000.00 $750.00 33.33%
$829.%6 $1,000.00 $322.77 § 1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$730.05 $600.00 $82357 § 800.00 $300.00 50.00%
$28,876.95 $27,000.00 $2,622.58 § 30,000.00 $3,000.00 11.11%
$206.66 $1,500.00 $798.32 § 2,000.00 $500.00 33.33%
$2,643.51 $8,000.00 $3,10947 § 8,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$200.00 $500.00 $0.00 § 500.00 $0.00 0.00%
$4,660.00 $5,500.00 $2,330.00 $ €,000.00 $500.00 9.09%
$0.00 $475.00 $0.00 $475.00 $0.00 0.00%
$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 50.00 0.00%
$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$119.477.00 $121,000.00 $0.00 $121,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$398,855.27 $427,638.10 $170,059.62 $441,447.04 $13,808.94 3.23%

11/15/2012



SEWER DEPARTMENT
Expensa Description
SEASONAL - PART-TIME
WAGES AND SALARIES
OVERTIME

PERA

FILCA.

HSA

EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
WORKER'S COMPENSATION
MEDICARE

QOFFICE SUPPLIES {5%)
UNIFORMS - PW SUPERVISOR
MOTOR FUELS & OIL
OPERATING SUPPLIES
SMALL TOOLS-EQUIPMENT
PROF SER-ENGINEER
CONTRACT SERVICES
BANK FEES

POSTAGE

INSURANCE

ELECTRIC SERVICE .

FUEL FOR HEAT
CONFERENCES & SCHOOLS
REP & MAINT - VEHICLES
REPAIR/MAINT OFF EQUIP
REPAIR & MAINT EQUIPMENT
REPAIR & MAINT STRUCT.
TRF TO PUBLIC WORKS EQUIP
TRF TOQ OFFICE

TRF TG BLDGS
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

SEWER - NON-OPERATING
Expense Dascription
MET COUNCIL PUMPAGE FEE

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER

FACommon201242013 BudgetiBud Sum +w-sewer.xlsx

2011 Budget
$5,000.00
$110,368.63
$1,500.00
$8,001.73
$6,842.85
$6,877.00
$22,160.40
§1,200.00
$1.600.35
$300.00
$400.00
$4,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,500.00
$4,000.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$500.00
$2,571.45
$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$750.00
$600.00
$500.00
$8,000.00
$1,000.00
$115,000.00
$475.00
$1,000.00
52,000.00
$372,147.40

2011 Budget
$330,000.00

$1,154,0932.99

Proposed

2011 Actual 2012 Budget 7131 YTD 2013 Budget $Change % Change
$3.741.08 $8,000.00 $7,07432 § 8,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$110,986.78 $114,105.39 $68,69266 $  118,476.31 $4,370.92 3.83%
$2,000.00 3000 § 2,058.00 $58.00 2.90%
$8,065.00 $8,417.64 $5,043.75 § 9,318.74 $801.10 10.70%
$6,865.21 $7.694.53 $4,572.20 $ 7,969.13 $274.59 3.57%
$5,231.43 $6,877.00 $3.156.19 § 600.00 -$6,277.00 -91.28%
$11,679.19 $15,000.00 $8,823.23 [0 elEGsi -$2,233.88 -14.89%
$3.077.56 $1,350.00 $3.090.89 § 3,200.00 $1,850.00 137.04%
$1,600.95 $1,799.53 $1,089.04 § 1,863.75 $64.22 3.57%
$304.00 $300.00 $98.59 § 325.00 $25.00 8.33%
$393.47 $420.00 $0.00 $ 420.00 $0.00 0.00%
$726.84 $5,000.00 $0.00 $ 8,500.00 $1,500.00 30.00%
$2,794.91 $2,000.00 $2,20043 § 2,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$291.98 $2,500.00 $89.78 § 2,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
$1,659.13 $4,000.00 $1,00890 3 6,000.00 $1,000.00 25.00%
§672.62 $5,000.00 $906.94 § 5.000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 § 300.00 $300.00 0.00%
$604.59 $500.00 $280.44 § 750.00 $250.00 50.00%
$2,482.02 $2,700.02 $2,008.00 § 2,000.00 -$700.02 -25.93%
$0.00 $5,750.00 $0.00 - -$5,750.00 -100.00%
$0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 § -$3,500.00 -100.00%
$0.00 $750.00 $306.00 § 750.00 $0.00 0.00%
$1,008.05 $600.00 $2,596.08 § 2,000.00 $1,400.00 233.33%
$515.73 $500.00 $636.57 $ 750.00 $250.00 50.00%
$13,687.51 $11,000.00 $2,568.53 $  11,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$16.41 $1,000.00 $0.00 § 1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$115,000.00 $110,000.00 $0.00 $110,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $475.00 $0.00 $475.00 $0.00 0.00%
$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
$54,953.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $55.000.00 $3,000.00 5.77%
$347,353.73 $374,239.12 $114,411.54 $371,022.04 -$3,217.08 -0.86%
Proposed
2011 Actual 2012 Budget T/31 YTD 2013 Budget $Change % Change
$364,647.00 $345,000,00 $246,655.00 $  400,000.00 $55,000.00 15.94%
$1,184,607.76  §1,194,227.21 $550,643.52  $1,260,160.08 $64,941.87 5.44%

11/116/2012
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CITY OF BAYPORT
Park Dedication Fund
2013 Budget

Fund 207
Park Dedication Fund

Fund Balance 1/1/11

PLUS: 2011 Revenue
Charges for Services  $13,000
Transfer In $0
Prior Period Adjustment $0
Interest  $1,757

MINUS: 2011 Expenditures
$7.501

Projected Fund Balance 1/1/12

PLUS: 2012 Budgeted Revenue
Park Dedication Fees $9,000
Interest $1,750

MINUS: 2012 Projected Year End Expenditures
$15,000

Projected Fund Balance 1/1/13

PLUS: 2013 Budgeted Revenue
Park Dedication Fees $5,000
Interest  $2,000

MINUS: 2013 Budgeted Expenditures

$6,000
Projected Fund Balance 12/31/13

FACommon\201212013 Budget\Copy of Copy of CIP-2013 Fund Index2 xls

-$627,795

$14,757

$7.501

-$620,539

$10,750

$15,000

-$624,789

$7,000

$6,000

-$623,789




CITY OF BAYPORT
Recreation Capital Equipment Fund
2013 Budget

Fund 101-204
Recreation Capital Equipment Fund

Fund Balance 1/1/11 $68,584
PLUS: 2011 Revenue $1,067
Gambling Tax $ 1,067
Interest $ -
MINUS: 2011 Expenditures $11,508
$ 11,508
Projected Fund Balance 1/1/12 $58,143
PLUS: 2012 Budgeted Revenue $2,500
Gambling Tax § 2,500
Interest $ -
MINUS: 2012 Projected Year End Expenditures $5,000
$ 5,000
Projected Fund Balance 1/1/13 $55,6543
PLUS: 2013 Budgeted Revenue $2,500
Gambling Tax § 2,500
Interest $ -
MINUS: 2013 Budgeted Expenditures $6,000
$ 6,000
Projected Fund Balance 12/31/13 $52,143

FACommon\2012\2013 Budget\Copy of Copy of CIP-2013 Fund Index2.xIs204

11/15/2012



CITY OF BAYPORT
Water/Sewer
Improvement Fund

2013 Budget
‘Fund 206
Water/Sewer improvement Fund

Fund Balance 1/1/11 $987,225
PLUS: 2011 Revenue $141,111
Water and Sewer Trunk fees $71,044

Taxes $39,382
Interest $30,685

MINUS: 2011 Expenditures $182,929
$182,929

Projected Fund Balance 1/1/12 $945,407

PLUS: 2012 Budgeted Revenue $162,000
Water and Sewer Trunk fees $75,000
Grants $57,000
Interest $30,000

MINUS: 2012 Projected Year End Expenditures $30,000
$30,000

Projected Fund Balance 1/1/13 $1,077,407

PLUS: 2013 Budgeted Revenue $110,000
Water and Sewer Trunk fees $80,000
Interest $30,000

MINUS: 2013 Budgeted Expenditures $571,500
$571,500

Projected Fund Balance 12/31/13 $615,907

FA\Commoni2012\2013 BudgetiCopy of Copy of CIP-2018 Fund Index2.xls 11/15/2012
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